## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22-452

APPROVAL OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND THE ALDERWOOD WATER & WASTEWATER DISTRICT CONCERNING UTILITY CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATED WITH THE FISH PASSAGE CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT NEAR 23325 LOCUST WAY

WHEREAS, Snohomish County Surface Water Management (the County) has a proposed 2023-28 Capital Improvement Plan (Project # WC8885) to replace the fish passage culvert near 23325 LOCUST WAY, (the Project); and

WHEREAS, the Alderwood Water & Wastewater District (the District), has facilities in the County right-of-way pursuant to a franchise and, as a condition of its franchise and state law, is responsible to relocate its facilities when necessary at its own expense to accommodate County initiated public improvements; and

WHEREAS, The District desires to temporarily bypass existing gravity sewer, and cut, cap, and install temporary blowoffs on existing water main and relocate approximately 90 linear feet (LF) of 10-inch gravity sewer, and 115 LF of 8-inch water main and appurtenances, (the "Utility Work") (AWWD Ref# S2203); and

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of the public and the District to have the County perform the Utility Work during construction of the Project, and have the District reimburse the County the actual costs of completing the Utility Work;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign the Intergovernmental Agreement between Snohomish County and the Alderwood Water and Wastewater District concerning Utility Construction Associated with the Fish Passage Culvert Replacement near 23325 Locust Way Project.

PASSED this 14th day of December, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Coundil Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council